IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Johnson & Johnson Company, and Janssen Research and Development, LLC, Petitioners,

v.

A.Y., et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ERICA KLENICKI
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000
eklenicki@nam.org

PHILIP S. GOLDBERG SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP 1800 K Street, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 783-8400 pgoldberg@shb.com Counsel for IADC ERIC G. LASKER
Counsel of Record
GREGORY S. CHERNACK
SHANNON N. PROCTOR
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5800
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com
gchernack@hollingsworthllp.com
sproctor@hollingsworthllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS THE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT OF A FEDERAL REGULATION BARRING MANUFACTURERS FROM UNILATERALLY CHANGING A LABEL TO SPEAK TO AN AUDIENCE FOR WHICH A DRUG IS NOT APPROVED.	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE OF THE IMPACT OF THE PENNSYLVANIA COURT'S RULING ON THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S SCHEME FOR TARGETING PRODUCT LABELING REQUIREMENTS TO SPECIFIC POPULATIONS WITH DIFFERING RISK PROFILES	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)
Canty v. Ever-Last Supply Co., 685 A.2d 1365 (N.J. Super. 1996))
Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	2
Irrer v. Milacron, Inc., 484 F. Supp. 2d 677 (E.D. Mich. 2007) 11	1
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht, 139 S.Ct. 1668 (2019)	7
Messer v. Amway Corp., 210 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2002) 11	1
Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe I, Nos. 19-416 & 19-453, 2019 WL 5589062 (NAM) (cert granted)	2
Trans Union LLC, v. Sergio L. Ramirez, No. 20-297, 2021 WL 533217 (cert granted)	2
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)4, 7, 8, 15	3
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1261–1278 10)
15 U.S.C. §§ 1191–1204)
15 U.S.C. § 1277)
21 U.S.C. § 331	3
21 U.S.C. § 333	3
21 U.S.C. § 352	3
21 U.S.C. §355	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pa	age(s)
REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. § 1609.1	10
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e) (2003)	4, 6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(e)(2)	10
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g)	10
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g)(2)	11
40 C.F.R. § 156	12
Final Rule, Hazard Communication, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,574, (Mar. 26, 2012)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA, Label Review Manual, https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/label-review-manual	12
OSHA, Side-by-Side Comparison of OSHA's Existing Hazard Communication Stand- ard (HCS 1994) vs. the Revised Hazard Communication Standard (HCS 2012)	
http://www.osha.gov/dsg/hazcom/side-by-side html	11
